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General Information
3M™ ESPE™ Scotchbond™ Etchant contains 35 weight percent 
phosphoric acid. 3M™ ESPE™ Etching Liquid contains 37 weight 
percent phosphoric acid. 

Indications
 •  Scotchbond etchant and etching liquid are intended for use in the 

acid etch technique as instructed in other 3M ESPE products. 
Please refer to the instructions of the specific 3M ESPE product 
that is used when using these etchants.

Precautionary Information for Patients and Dental Professionals
Contact of Scotchbond Etchant with eyes may cause severe eye 
damage. Wear eye protection. In case of contact with eyes, rinse 
immediately with plenty of water and seek medical advice. 
3M ESPE MSDS information can be obtained from www.3MESPE.com.

Instructions for Use
 Directions
 1.  Clean: If surface to be etched is not freshly cut, clean with a 

pumice-water slurry. Prophy pastes containing oil or fluoride 
should not be used as these additives may interfere with etching. 
Rinse well. 

 2.  Isolate: A dry operating field is essential for the acid etch 
procedure. Rubber dam is the preferred method of isolation.

 3.  Etch: Dispense the etchant or etching liquid onto a dispensing 
pad or dappen dish and apply to surfaces to be etched with a 
brush or other appropriate instrument. Leave etchant or etching 
liquid in place for 15 seconds. If a liquid etchant is desired, the 
Etchant may be stirred to increase its fluidity. 

 4.  Rinse Etched Surfaces: Thoroughly rinse for 15 seconds. 
Remove rinse water with suction. Do not allow patient to rinse. If 
saliva contacts the etched surfaces, re-etch for five seconds and 
rinse. Re-isolate the etched surfaces if using cotton rolls.

 5.  Dry: Depending on the adhesive system used, air drying may  
not be recommended. Refer to the instructions of the specific  
3M ESPE product used for the precise drying procedure. DO NOT 
ALLOW THE ETCHED SURFACES TO BE CONTAMINATED 
BY ANYTHING. If contamination occurs, re-etch, rinse and dry 
as above.

 6.  Immediately proceed with the bonding procedure.

Storage and Use
Shelf life of these products at room temperature is 36 months. See 
outer package for expiration date.
  Etchant: This product is designed to be stored and used at  

room temperature. Ambient temperatures routinely higher than  
27°C/80°F, or lower than 10°C/50°F may reduce shelf life. 

  Etching Liquid: This product is designed to be used at room 
temperature. If stored in cooler, allow product to reach room 
temperature prior to use. Ambient temperatures routinely higher than 
27°C/80°F may reduce shelf life. 

Disinfect this product using an intermediate level disinfection process 
(liquid contact) as recommended by the Centers for Disease Control 
and endorsed by the American Dental Association. Guidelines for 
Infection Control in Dental Health-Care Settings – MMWR, December 
19, 2003:52(RR-17), Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.

Disposal
See the Material Safety Data Sheet (available at, www.3MESPE.com 
or through your local subsidiary) for disposal information. 

Customer Information
No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from 
the information provided in this instruction sheet.
Caution: U.S. Federal Law restricts this device to sale or use on the 
order of a dental professional.

Warranty
3M ESPE warrants this product will be free from defects in material 
and manufacture. 3M ESPE MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES 
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for 
determining the suitability of the product for user’s application. If this 
product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusive remedy 
and 3M ESPE’s sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the  
3M ESPE product.

Limitation of Liability
Except where prohibited by law, 3M ESPE will not be liable for any 
loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, 
special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, 
including warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.

DEUTSCH

Allgemeine Informationen
3M™ ESPE™ Scotchbond™ Ätzgel enthält 35 Gewichts-% 
Phosphorsäure. 3M™ ESPE™ Anraulösung enthält 37 Gewichts-% 
Phosphorsäure. 

Indikationen
 •  Scotchbond Ätzgel und Anraulösung dienen der Schmelz- und 

Dentinätzung im Rahmen der Säure-Ätz-Technik, die in 3M ESPE 
Produktanleitungen beschrieben wird. Genauere Anweisungen 
zu diesen Ätzmitteln finden Sie in der Gebrauchsanleitung des 
jeweiligen 3M ESPE Produkts.

Warnhinweise für Patienten und zahnärztliches Personal
Scotchbond Ätzmittel kann bei Kontakt schwere Augenschäden 
verursachen. Tragen Sie beim Gebrauch eine Schutzbrille. Falls das 

Material in die Augen gerät, sofort mit viel Wasser spülen und einen  
Arzt aufsuchen. 
3M ESPE Sicherheitsdatenblätter sind unter www.3MESPE.com erhältlich.

Gebrauchsanweisung
 Anleitung
 1.  Reinigung: Wenn die zu ätzende Oberfläche nicht frisch präpariert ist, 

die Oberfläche mit Bimssteinpulver und Wasser reinigen. Fluorid- oder 
ölhaltige Reinigungspasten sollten nicht benutzt werden, da diese den 
Ätzvorgang beeinträchtigen könnten. Spülen Sie sorgfältig. 

 2.  Isolierung: Ein trockenes Behandlungsfeld ist wesentlich für die 
Säureätzung. Zur Trockenlegung wird Kofferdam empfohlen.

 3.  Ätzung: Das Ätzgel oder die Anraulösung auf eine Mischschale oder 
ein Dappenglas geben und mit einem Pinsel oder einem anderen 
geeigneten Instrument auftragen. Das Ätzgel oder die Anraulösung  
15 Sekunden einwirken lassen. Wird ein flüssiges Ätzmittel gewünscht, 
kann das Ätzmittel durch Rühren verflüssigt werden. 

 4.  Spülen der geätzten Flächen: 15 Sekunden gründlich spülen. 
Spülwasser absaugen. Der Patient darf nicht spülen. Bei 
Speichelkontakt mit den geätzten Flächen, ätzen Sie erneut für  
5 Sekunden und spülen Sie. Isolieren Sie die geätzten Flächen  
durch Watterollen.

 5.  Trocknung: Abhängig vom eingesetzten Adhäsivsystem ist 
Lufttrocknung möglicherweise nicht empfehlenswert. Genauere 
Instruktionen zum Trocknungsverfahren finden Sie in der 
Gebrauchsanleitung des entsprechenden 3M ESPE Produkts. 
VERMEIDEN SIE JEGLICHE KONTAMINATION DER GEÄTZTEN 
OBERFLÄCHEN. Falls eine Kontamination erfolgen sollte, 
wiederholen Sie das Ätzen, Spülen und Trocknen.

 6.  Sofort mit dem Bonding fortfahren.

Lagerung und Verwendung
Die Haltbarkeit dieser Produkte beträgt bei Raumtemperatur 36 Monate. 
Das Verfallsdatum ist auf der äußeren Verpackung angegeben.
  Ätzgel: Dieses Produkt wurde für die Aufbewahrung und Anwendung bei 

Raumtemperatur entwickelt. Anhaltende Temperaturen über 27°C/80°F, 
oder unter 10°C/50°F können die Haltbarkeit des Produktes verkürzen. 

  Anraulösung: Dieses Produkt wurde für die Anwendung bei 
Raumtemperatur entwickelt. Falls das Produkt kühler aufbewahrt wird, 
vor der Verwendung zuerst auf Raumtemperatur aufwärmen lassen. 
Anhaltende Temperaturen über 27°C/80°F können die Haltbarkeit des 
Produktes verkürzen. 

Das Produkt mit einem mittelintensiven Desinfektionsmittel 
(Wischdesinfektion) desinfizieren. Richtlinien zur Infektionskontrolle bei 
Anwendungen in der Zahngesundheitsvorsorge MMWR, Dezember 19, 
2003:52(RR-17) beachten. 

Entsorgung
Hinweise zur Entsorgung finden Sie in den Sicherheitsdatenblättern 
(erhältlich unter www.3MESPE.com oder bei Ihrer örtlichen Niederlassung). 

Kundeninformation
Niemand ist berechtigt, Informationen bekannt zu geben, die von den 
Angaben in diesen Anweisungen abweichen.

Garantie
3M ESPE garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und 
Herstellfehlern ist. 3M ESPE ÜBERNIMMT KEINE WEITERE HAFTUNG, 
AUCH KEINE IMPLIZITE GARANTIE BEZÜGLICH VERKÄUFLICHKEIT 
ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. Der Anwender ist 
verantwortlich für den Einsatz und die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung 
des Produktes. Wenn innerhalb der Garantiefrist Schäden am Produkt 
auftreten, besteht Ihr einziger Anspruch und die einzige Verpflichtung von 
3M ESPE in der Reparatur oder dem Ersatz des 3M ESPE-Produkts.

Haftungsbeschränkung
Soweit ein Haftungsausschluss gesetzlich zulässig ist, besteht für  
3M ESPE keinerlei Haftung für Verluste oder Schäden durch dieses 
Produkt, gleichgültig ob es sich dabei um direkte, indirekte, besondere, 
Begleit- oder Folgeschäden, unabhängig von der Rechtsgrundlage, 
einschließlich Garantie, Vertrag, Fahrlässigkeit oder Vorsatz, handelt.

FRANÇAIS

Informations générales
Le gel de mordançage 3M™ ESPE™ Scotchbond™ contient 35% d’acide 
phosphorique. Le liquide de mordançage 3M™ ESPE™ contient 37% d’acide 
phosphorique. 

Indications
 •  L’emploi du gel et du liquide de mordançage Scotchbond est prévu 

dans la technique de mordançage à l’acide comme indiqué pour les 
autres produits 3M ESPE. Prière de consulter les recommandations  
du produit spécifique 3M ESPE utilisé lors de l’emploi de ces produits 
de mordançage.

Précautions d’emploi pour les patients et les dentistes
Un contact du gel Scotchbond avec les yeux peut provoquer des lésions 
oculaires sévères. Porter des lunettes de protection. En cas de contact 
avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement et abondamment à l’eau, puis 
consulter un spécialiste. 
Des informations sur les fiches de sécurité 3M ESPE peuvent être 
obtenues sur www.3MESPE.com.

Mode d’emploi
 Instructions
 1.  Nettoyer: Si la surface à mordancer n’a pas été fraîchement taillée, 

procéder à son nettoyage à l’aide de ponce pulvérisée et d’eau. Les 
pâtes prophylactiques contenant des corps gras ou fluorés doivent  
être proscrites pour ne pas interférer avec l’action de mordançage. 
Bien rincer. 

Responsabilité limitée
À l’exception des lieux où la loi l’interdit, 3M ESPE ne sera tenu 
responsable d’aucune perte ni d’aucun dommage découlant de ce produit, 
qu’ils soient directs, indirects, spécifiques, accidentels ou consécutifs, quels 
que soient les arguments avancés, y compris la garantie, le contrat, la 
négligence ou la stricte responsabilité.

ITALIANO

Informazioni generali
Il mordenzante 3M™ ESPE™ Scotchbond™ contiene il 35% in peso di acido 
fosforico. Il liquido mordenzante 3M™ ESPE™ contiene il 37% in peso di 
acido fosforico. 

Indicazioni
 •  Il mordenzante e il liquido mordenzante Scotchbond sono previsti per 

essere utilizzati nella tecnica di mordenzatura come indicato in altri 
prodotti 3M ESPE. Fare riferimento alle istruzioni del prodotto specifico 
3M ESPE utilizzato assieme a questi mordenzanti.

Informazioni preventive per pazienti e professionisti odontoiatrici
Il contatto del mordenzante Scotchbond con gli occhi può causare gravi 
danni agli occhi. Indossare una protezione per gli occhi. In caso di contatto 
con gli occhi, lavare immediatamente e abbondantemente con acqua e 
consultare un medico. 
Le informazioni delle schede con i dati di sicurezza 3M ESPE possono 
essere ottenute all’indirizzo www.3MESPE.com.

Istruzioni per l’uso
 Procedura
 1.  Pulizia: Se la superficie da mordenzare non è fresca di preparazione, 

pulirla con acqua e pomice. Le paste profilattiche contenenti 
oli o fluoro non dovrebbero essere utilizzate in quanto questi 
additivi possono interferire con la mordenzatura. Risciacquare 
abbondantemente. 

 2.  Isolamento: Un campo asciutto è essenziale per la tecnica della 
mordenzatura. Si consiglia l’impiego della diga di gomma.

 3.  Mordenzatura: Erogare il mordenzante o il liquido mordenzante su 
un blocchetto da impasto o in una vaschetta e applicarlo alle superfici 
da mordenzare con un pennellino o un altro strumento appropriato. 
Lasciare agire il mordenzante o il liquido mordenzante per 15 secondi. 
Se si desidera un mordenzante liquido, il mordenzante può essere 
agitato per aumentarne la fluidità. 

 4.  Lavaggio Superfici Mordenzate: Risciacquare abbondantemente 
per 15 secondi. Aspirare l’acqua del lavaggio. Non fare risciacquare 
il paziente. Nel caso ci fosse contaminazione della superficie 
mordenzata con la saliva, ripetere la mordenzatura per altri 5 secondi 
e risciacquare. Isolare la superficie mordenzata con rulli di cotone.

 5.  Asciugatura: A seconda del sistema adesivo utilizzato, l’asciugatura 
con aria potrebbe non essere consigliata. Fare riferimento alle 
istruzioni dello specifico prodotto 3M ESPE utilizzato per la procedura 
precisa di asciugatura. NON CONTAMINARE LA SUPERFICIE 
MORDENZATA. SE CIÒ AVVENISSE RIMORDENZARE. Se si 
verifica la contaminazione, mordenzare nuovamente, risciacquare e 
asciugare come in precedenza.

 6. Procedere subito con la procedura del sistema adesivo scelto.

Conservazione ed uso
La durata di questi prodotti a temperatura ambiente è di 36 mesi. 
Consultare la confezione esterna per la data di scadenza.
  Mordenzante: Questo prodotto è progettato per essere conservato  

e utilizzato a temperatura ambiente. Le temperature ambiente  
solitamente superiori a 27°C/80°F, o inferiori a 10°C/50°F possono ridurre 
la durata. 

  Liquido mordenzante: Questo prodotto è progettato per essere utilizzato 
a temperatura ambiente. Se conservato in luogo fresco, consentire 
al prodotto di raggiungere la temperatura ambiente prima dell’uso. 
Temperature ambiente costantemente maggiori di 27°C potrebbero 
ridurne la durata. 

Disinfettare questo prodotto usando un procedimento di disinfezione di 
livello medio (contatto liquido) come indicato dai CDC (Centers for Disease 
Control) e approvato dall’American Dental Association. Guidelines for 
Infection Control in Dental Health-Care Settings – MMWR, Dicembre 19, 
2003:52(RR-17), Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.

Smaltimento
Consultare il Prospetto di sicurezza del materiale (disponibile all’indirizzo 
www.3MESPE.com o tramite il proprio agente di zona) per informazioni 
sullo smaltimento. 

Informazione per i clienti
Nessuna persona è autorizzata a fornire informazioni diverse da quelle 
indicate in questo foglio di istruzioni.
Attenzione pericolo: La legge federale degli Stati Uniti stabilisce che il 
presente dispositivo debba essere venduto a professionisti odontoiatrici o 
dietro loro prescrizione.

Garanzia
3M ESPE garantisce che questo prodotto è privo di difetti per quanto 
riguarda materiali e fabbricazione. 3M ESPE NON OFFRE ULTERIORI 
GARANZIE, COMPRESE EVENTUALI GARANZIE IMPLICITE O DI 
COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER PARTICOLARI SCOPI. L’utente 
è responsabile della determinazione della conformità del prodotto per 
l’applicazione. Se il prodotto risulta essere difettoso entro il periodo di 
garanzia, l’unico rimedio e l’unico obbligo di 3M ESPE sarà la riparazione o 
la sostituzione del prodotto 3M ESPE.

Limitazione di responsabilità
Eccetto ove diversamente indicato dalla legge, 3M ESPE non si riterrà 
responsabile per eventuali perdite o danni derivanti da questo prodotto, 
diretti o indiretti, speciali, incidentali o consequenziali, qualunque sia la teoria 
affermata, compresi garanzia, contratto, negligenza o diretta responsabilità.

 2.  Isolation: Un champ opératoire sec est essentiel durant la procédure 
de mordançage. La digue est la méthode de choix pour l’isolation.

 3.  Mordançage: Appliquer le gel ou le liquide de mordançage sur 
un bloc à spatuler ou un godet Dappen et enduire les surfaces à 
mordancer avec un pinceau ou autre instrument approprié. Laisser le 
gel ou le liquide de mordançage en place pendant 15 secondes. On 
peut remuer le gel de mordançage pour le rendre plus liquide. 

 4.  Rincer les surfaces mordancées: Rincer abondamment pendant  
15 secondes. Éliminer l’eau du rinçage avec un aspirateur chirurgical. 
Ne pas permettre au patient de se rincer. En cas de contamination 
des surfaces mordancées par la salive, remordancer pendant  
5 secondes et rincer. Changer les rouleaux de coton, si cette 
technique d’isolation a été choisie.

 5.  Séchage: Selon le système adhésif utilisé, le séchage à l’air peut être 
déconseillé. Se reporter à la méthode de séchage précise dans les 
instructions du produit spécifique 3M ESPE utilisé. LES SURFACES 
MORDANCÉES NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE CONTAMINÉES PAR 
QUOI QUE CE SOIT. En cas de contamination, mordancer à 
nouveau, rincer et sécher comme décrit ci-dessus.

 6. Procéder immédiatement au collage.

Conservation et utilisation
La durée de conservation de ces produits à température ambiante est de 
36 mois. Voir la date de péremption sur l’extérieur de emballage.
  Gel de mordançage: Ce produit est conçu pour être stocké et utilisé 

à température ambiante. Les températures ambiantes régulièrement 
supérieures à 27°C/80°F, ou inférieures à 10°C/50°F peuvent réduire la 
durée de conservation. 

  Liquide de mordançage: Ce produit est conçu pour être utilisé à 
température ambiante. En cas de conservation au réfrigérateur, porter 
le produit à température ambiante avant de l’utiliser. Les températures 
ambiantes régulièrement supérieures à 27°C/80°F peuvent réduire la 
durée de conservation. 

Désinfecter ce produit au moyen d’un processus de désinfection de niveau 
intermédiaire (contact liquide), conformément aux recommandations 
des Centers for Disease Control (centres de contrôle et de prévention 
des maladies) et adoptées par l’American Dental Association. Directives 
relatives au contrôle des infections dans le cadre de soins dentaires – 
MMWR, Décembre 19, 2003:52(RR-17), Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention des États-Unis.

Recyclage
Se référer à la fiche de sécurité (disponible sur www.3MESPE.com ou par 
le biais de votre filiale locale) pour toute information relative à l’élimination. 

Information clients
Nul n’est autorisé à divulguer des informations non conformes aux 
informations données dans le présent mode d’emploi.
Avertissement: Selon la loi fédérale américaine, ce dispositif ne peut être 
vendu ou utilisé que sur prescription d’un chirurgien-dentiste.

Garantie
3M ESPE garantit ce produit contre tous vices de matière et de 
fabrication. 3M ESPE NE FOURNIT AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, 
NI AUCUNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE 
OU D’ADÉQUATION A UN EMPLOI PARTICULIER. L’utilisateur est 
responsable de l’emploi et de l’utilisation à bon escient du produit. Si 
ce produit s’avère défectueux pendant la garantie, votre seul recours et 
l’unique obligation de 3M ESPE sera la réparation ou le remplacement du 
produit 3M ESPE.

ESPAÑOL

Información general
El ácido grabador 3M™ ESPE™ Scotchbond™ contiene un 35 por ciento en 
peso de ácido fosfórico. El líquido grabador 3M™ ESPE™ contiene un  
37 por ciento en peso de ácido fosfórico. 

Indicaciones
 •  El grabador y el líquido grabador Scotchbond están indicados para usar 

en la técnica de grabado con ácido tal como se indica en otros productos 
de 3M ESPE. Consulte las instrucciones del producto 3M ESPE 
específico que se utilice cuando se empleen estos grabadores.

Información preventiva para parcientes y dentistas
El contacto del grabador Scotchbond con los ojos puede causar daños 
oculares graves. Utilice protección para los ojos. En caso de contacto  
con los ojos, lávese inmediatamente con agua abundante y busque 
atención médica. 
La información de la ficha de datos sobre seguridad de materiales de  
3M ESPE puede obtenerse de www.3MESPE.com.

Instrucciones de uso
 Procedimientos
 1.  Limpie: Si la superficie que se va a grabar no se ha tallado 

recientemente, limpie con una pasta de agua y piedra pómez. Pastas 
profilácticas que contienen aceite o flúor no deben ser usadas ya que 
esos aditivos pueden interferir con el grabado. Lavar bien. 

 2.  Aislamiento: Un campo de trabajo seco es esencial para el proceso 
de grabado ácido. El dique de goma es el método preferido de 
aislamiento.

 3.  Grabado: Dispense el grabador o el líquido grabador en la almohadilla 
de dispensado o vaso Dappen y aplíquelo con un pincel u otro 
instrumento apropiado a las superficies que se vayan a grabar. Deje el 
grabador o el líquido grabador durante 15 segundos. Si se desea usar 
un grabador líquido, éste puede agitarse para aumentar su fluidez. 

 4.  Lavado de las superficies grabadas: Lavar cuidadosamente durante 
15 seg. Elimine el agua del enjuague mediante succión. No permitir al 
paciente enjuagarse. Si la saliva contamina las superficies grabadas, 
volver a grabar 5 segundos y lavar. Reaislar superficies grabadas si 
se usan torundas de algodón.

 5.  Secado: Dependiendo del sistema de adhesivo que se utilice, puede 
que no se recomiende el secado al aire. Consulte las instrucciones 
sobre el procedimiento preciso de secado del producto 3M ESPE 
específico. NO PERMITIR A LAS SUPERFICIES GRABADAS SER 
CONTAMINADAS CON NADA. Si tiene lugar la contaminación, volver 
a grabar, enjuagar y secar como se indica arriba.

 6. Proceder inmediatamente con el proceso de adhesión.

Almacenamiento y uso
La vida de almacenamiento de estos productos a temperatura ambiente es 
de 36 meses. Consulte en el envase exterior la fecha de caducidad.
  Grabado: Este producto está diseñado para almacenarlo y usarlo a 

temperatura ambiente. Las temperaturas ambiente ordinarias que sean 
mayores de 27°C, o inferiores a 10°C pueden reducir la vida útil. 

  Líquido grabador: Este producto está diseñado para usarlo a 
temperatura ambiente. Si se almacena en un refrigerador, deje que 
el producto alcance la temperatura ambiente antes de usarlo. Las 
temperaturas ambientes rutinariamente superiores a 27°C pueden reducir 
la vida de almacenamiento. 

Desinfecte este producto con un proceso de desinfección de nivel 
intermedio (contacto líquido) según lo recomiendan los Centros para el 
Control de Enfermedades y al que adhiere la American Dental Association 
(Asociación Dental Americana). Guidelines for Infection Control in Dental 
Health-Care Settings (Directrices para el control de infecciones en los 
parámetros de cuidado de la salud dental) – MMWR, Diciembre 19, 
2003:52(RR-17), Centros para el control y prevención de la enfermedad.

Eliminación de residuos
Vea la ficha de datos sobre seguridad de materiales (disponible en 
www.3MESPE.com o a través de su subsidiaria local) para información 
sobre eliminación. 

Información para clientes
Ninguna persona está autorizada para facilitar ninguna información que 
difiera en algún modo de la información suministrada en esta hoja de 
instrucciones.
Precaución: Las leyes federales estadounidenses restringen la venta o 
uso de este aparato bajo prescripción de profesionales odontológicos.

Garantía
3M ESPE garantiza este producto contra defectos de los materiales 
y de fabricación. 3M ESPE NO OTORGARÁ NINGUNA OTRA 
GARANTÍA, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE 
COMERCIABILIDAD O DE ADECUACIÓN A FINES PARTICULARES. El 
usuario tiene la responsabilidad de utilizar correctamente el producto para 
cada aplicación. Si este producto es defectuoso dentro del período de 
garantía, la única compensación y la única obligación de 3M ESPE serán 
reparar o reemplazar el producto de 3M ESPE.

Limitación de responsabilidad
Salvo en lo dispuesto por la Ley, 3M ESPE no será responsable de 
ninguna pérdida o daño producido por este producto, ya sea directo, 
indirecto, especial, accidental o consecuente, independientemente del 
argumento presentado, incluyendo los de garantía, contrato, negligencia o 
responsabilidad estricta.

PORTUGUÊS

Informações gerais
O 3M™ ESPE™ Scotchbond™ Etchant 35% do peso de ácido fosfórico.  
O 3M™ ESPE™ Etching Liquid contém 37% do peso de ácido fosfórico. 

Indicações
 •  O ácido e o ácido líquido Scotchbond destinam-se a ser utilizados 

na técnica de decapagem com ácido, tal como indicado em outros 
produtos 3M ESPE. Por favor consulte as instruções do produto 
3M ESPE específico que utilizar com estes ácidos.

Informações preventivas para o paciente e profissionais dentários
O contacto do Scotchbond Etchant com os olhos pode causar  
lesões oculares graves. Utilize protecção ocular. Em caso de  
contacto com os olhos lavar imediata e abundantemente em água e 
chamar um médico. 
É possível obter informações relativas a dados de segurança em 
www.3MESPE.com.

Modo de utilização
 Indicações
 1.  Limpar: Se a superfície a decapar não tiver sido cortada 

recentemente, limpe com uma suspensão de pómice. Não  
devem ser usadas pastas profilácticas que contenham óleo ou 
flúor já que estas substâncias podem influenciar a decapagem. 
Lavar bem. 

 2.  Isolamento: Para o procedimento de decapagem, é essencial um 
campo cirúrgico seco. A folha inglesa é o método preferível de 
isolamento.

 3.  Decapar: Dispense o ácido, ou o ácido líquido, sobre uma 
compressa de aplicação ou pote Dappen e aplique sobre as 
superfícies a decapar com um pincel ou outro instrumento 
apropriado. Deixe o ácido ou ácido líquido actuar durante  
15 segundos. No caso de pretender um ácido líquido, este pode 
ser agitado para aumentar a sua fluidez. 

 4.  Lave as superfícies decapadas: Enxagúe cuidadosamente 
durante 15 seg. Aspire a água da lavagem. Não deixe o doente 
bochechar. Se a saliva entrar em contacto com as superfícies 
decapadas, volte a decapar durante 5 seg. e lave. Se utilizar rolos 
de algodão, isole de novo as superfícies decapadas.

 5.  Secar: Dependendo do sistema de adesivo utilizado, a secagem 
com ar pode não ser recomendada. Para o procedimento de 
secagem exacto, por favor consulte as instruções do produto 
3M ESPE específico que utilizar. NÃO PERMITIR QUE AS 
SUPERFÍCIES DECAPADAS SEJAM CONTAMINADAS. Em 
caso de contaminação, volte a decapar, lave e seque como 
indicado acima.

 6. Prossiga imediatamente o processo de adesão.

Armazenamento e Utilização
O período de validade destes produtos à temperatura ambiente é de 
36 meses. Consultar o prazo de validade na embalagem exterior.
  Ácido: Este produto foi concebido para ser conservado e utilizado 

à temperatura ambiente. As temperaturas ambientes habitualmente 
superiores a 27°C/80°F, ou inferiores a 10°C/50°F podem reduzir o 
prazo de validade. 

  Ácido líquido: Este produto é concebido para ser utilizado à 
temperatura ambiente. Se for guardado no frigorífico, deixe o produto 
alcançar a temperatura ambiente antes de o utilizar. As temperaturas 
ambientes habitualmente superiores a 27°C/80°F podem reduzir o 
prazo de validade. 

Desinfecte este produto através de um processo de desinfecção de 
nível intermédio (contacto líquido), conforme recomendado pelos 
Centros de Controlo de Doenças (Centers for Disease Control) e 
homologado pela Associação Dentária Americana (American Dental 
Association). Directrizes de Controlo Infeccioso em Ambiente de 
Cuidados de Saúde Dentária – MMWR, Dezembro 19, 2003:52(RR-
17), Centro de Controlo e Prevenção de Doenças (Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention).

Eliminação
Para informações sobre eliminação, consultar a Ficha Técnica de 
Segurança do Material (disponível em www.3MESPE.com ou junto do 
representante local). 

Informação para os clientes
Ninguém está autorizado a fornecer qualquer informação diferente da 
que é fornecida nesta folha de instruções.
Aviso: A Lei Federal dos EUA limita a venda ou utilização deste 
dispositivo a profissionais de saúde dentária.

Garantia
A 3M ESPE garante que este produto está isento de defeitos de 
material e fabrico. A 3M ESPE NÃO CONCEDE QUAISQUER 
OUTRAS GARANTIAS, INCLUINDO QUALQUER GARANTIA 
IMPLÍCITA OU DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO E ADEQUAÇÃO A 
DETERMINADO FIM. O utilizador é responsável por determinar a 
adequação do produto à aplicação em causa. Se este produto se 
apresentar defeituoso dentro do período de garantia, o seu único 
recurso e a única obrigação da 3M ESPE será a reparação ou 
substituição do produto da 3M ESPE.

Limite de Responsabilidade
Excepto quando proibido por lei, a 3M ESPE não será responsável 
por quaisquer perdas ou danos resultantes deste produto, sejam 
directos, indirectos, especiais, supervenientes ou consecutivos, 
independentemente da teoria defendida, incluindo garantia, contrato, 
negligência ou responsabilidade estrita.

Scotchbond™ Etchant #7423  
and Etching Liquid #1923
Ätzgel Art.-Nr. 7423 und 
“Anraulösung” Art.-Nr. 1923
Gel de mordançage n° 7423 et 
liquide de mordançage n° 1923
Mordenzante n. 7423 e  
liquido mordenzante n. 1923
Grabador #7423 y  
líquido grabador #1923
Ácido referência N° 7423 e  
Ácido referência N° 1923

Etsgel nr.7423 en  
etsvloeistof nr. 1923
Αδροποιητής #7423 και  
υγρό αδροποίησης #1923
Etsmedel nr. 7423 och  
etsvätska nr 1923
Etsausaine #7423 ja  
etsausneste #1923
Fosforsyregel nr. 7423 og 
fosforsyrevæske nr. 1923
Etsemiddel nr. 7423 og 
etsevæske nr. 1923

Instructions for Use
Gebrauchsanweisung
Mode d’emploi 
Istruzioni per l’ uso 
Instrucciones de uso 
Instruções de utilização 
Gebruiksaanwijzing 
Οδηγίες Χρήσης
Bruksanvisning 
Käyttöohjeet 
Brugsanvisning 
Bruksanvisning



NEDERLANDS

Algemene Informatie
3M™ ESPE™ Scotchbond™ etsgel bevat 35 gewichtsprocent fosforzuur. 
3M™ ESPE™ etsvloeistof bevat 37 gewichtsprocent fosforzuur. 

Indicaties
 •  Scotchbond etsgel en etsvloeistof zijn bedoeld voor gebruik bij de 

zuuretstechniek volgens de instructies bij andere producten van 
3M ESPE. Raadpleeg bij het gebruik van deze etsmiddelen de 
instructies bij het specifieke 3M ESPE-product dat wordt gebruikt.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor patiënten en tandartsen
Aanraking met de ogen van Scotchbond etsgel kan ernstig oogletsel 
veroorzaken. Draag oogbescherming. Bij aanraking met de ogen 
onmiddellijk met overvloedig water uitspoelen en deskundig medisch 
advies inwinnen. 
Veiligheidsinformatiebladen van 3M ESPE zijn verkrijgbaar bij 
www.3MESPE.com.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
 Gebruiksaanwijzing
 1.  Reiniging: Als het te etsen oppervlak niet vers geprepareerd 

is, dient dit met water en puimsteen gereinigd te worden. 
Polijstpasta’s die olie of fluoride bevatten dienen niet gebruikt te 
worden, de toevoegingen kunnen hinderen bij het etsen. Spoel 
daarna grondig. 

 2.  Isolatie: Een droog werkveld is essentieel voor de etstechniek. 
Een cofferdam is de beste methode om het element droog  
te leggen.

 3.  Etsen: Plaats etsgel of etsvloeistof op een mengblad of 
dappenglaasje en breng met een microbrush of ander geschikt 
instrument aan op de te etsen oppervlakken. Laat etsgel of 
etsvloeistof 15 seconden inwerken. Als een vloeibaar etsgel 
gewenst is, kunt u het etsgel roeren om de vloeibaarheid  
te verhogen. 

 4.  Geëtste oppervlakken afspoelen: Spoel grondig gedurende  
15 seconden. Verwijder spoelwater met de afzuiging. Laat de 
patiënt niet spoelen. Als speeksel in aanraking komt met het 
geëtste oppervlak, gedurende 5 seconden opnieuw etsen en 
spoelen. Als wattenrollen gebruikt worden, dienen deze na de 
etsprocedure ververst te worden.

 5.  Drogen: Afhankelijk van het gebruikte adhesiefsysteem wordt 
drogen aan de lucht afgeraden. Raadpleeg de instructies van 
het specifieke 3M ESPE-product dat u gebruikt voor de exacte 
droogprocedure. LAAT GEËTSTE OPPERVLAKKEN DOOR 
NIETS CONTAMINEREN. Gebeurt dit toch, opnieuw etsen, 
spoelen en drogen zoals hierboven.

 6. Ga onmiddellijk verder met de bondingprocedure.

Opslag en gebruik
De houdbaarheidsduur van deze producten bij kamertemperatuur is  
36 maanden. Zie de verpakking voor de houdbaarheidsdatum.
  Etsgel: Dit product moet bij kamertemperatuur worden opgeslagen 

en gebruikt. Omgevingstemperaturen die regelmatig hoger zijn dan 
27°C of lager dan 10°C kunnen de houdbaarheid verminderen. 

  Etsvloeistof: Dit product moet bij kamertemperatuur worden 
gebruikt. Bij opslag in een koeler moet het product vóór gebruik op 
kamertemperatuur komen. Omgevingstemperaturen die regelmatig 
hoger zijn dan 27°C kunnen de houdbaarheid verminderen. 

Desinfecteer dit product met een desinfectieproces (vloeistofcontact) 
van gemiddeld niveau zoals aanbevolen door de Centers for Disease 
Control (Centra voor ziektebestrijding en preventie) en bekrachtigd 
door de American Dental Association (Amerikaanse vereniging voor 
tandheelkunde). Guidelines for Infection Control in Dental Health-
Care Settings – MMWR, December 19, 2003:52(RR-17), Centers for 
Disease Control and Prevention.

Afvalverwerking
Zie het veiligheidsinformatieblad (beschikbaar op www.3MESPE.com 
of via uw plaatselijke dochteronderneming) voor informatie over de 
afvalverwerking van dit product. 

Consumentinformatie
Geen enkele persoon is gemachtigd informatie te verstrekken die 
afwijkt van de in deze gebruiksaanwijzing verstrekte informatie.
Waarschuwing: Krachtens de federale wet van de VS mag dit product 
uitsluitend worden verkocht of gebruikt op voorschrift van een tandarts.

Garantie
3M ESPE garandeert dat dit product vrij is van materiaal- en 
fabricagefouten. 3M ESPE BIEDT GEEN ENKELE ANDERE GARANTIE, 
INCLUSIEF STILZWIJGENDE GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID 
OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL. De gebruiker is zelf 
verantwoordelijk voor de beslissing of het product geschikt is voor de 
betreffende toepassing. Als dit product binnen de garantieperiode defect 
raakt, is uw exclusieve rechtsmiddel en de enige verplichting van 3M 
ESPE reparatie of vervanging van het product van 3M ESPE.

Beperking van aansprakelijkheid
Tenzij dit is verboden door de plaatselijke wet, is 3M ESPE niet 
aansprakelijk voor door dit product veroorzaakt verlies of veroorzaakte 
schade, of die nu direct, indirect, speciaal, incidenteel of resulterend 
zijn, ongeacht de aangevoerde theorie, inclusief de beginselen van 
garantie, contract, nalatigheid of strikte aansprakelijkheid.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

Γενικές Πληροφορίες
Ο αδροποιητής 3M™ ESPE™ Scotchbond™ περιέχει φωσφορικό οξύ 
35% τοις εκατό κατά βάρος. Το υγρό αδροποίησης 3M™ ESPE™ 
περιέχει φωσφορικό οξύ 37% τοις εκατό κατά βάρος. 

Ενδείξεις
 •  Ο αδροποιητής και του υγρό αδροποίησης Scotchbond προορίζονται 

για χρήση στην τεχνική αδροποίησης  
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που παρατίθενται σε άλλα προϊόντα της 
3M ESPE. Παρακαλούμε ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες του συγκεκριμένου 
προϊόντος της 3M ESPE το οποίο χρησιμοποιείται όταν χρησιμοποιείτε 
αυτούς τους αδροποιητές.

Πληροφορίες προφύλαξης για τους ασθενείς και τους οδοντίατρους
Η επαφή του αδροποιητή Scotchbond με τα μάτια μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
σοβαρή βλάβη στα μάτια. Πρέπει να φοράτε γυαλιά προστασίας. Σε 
περίπτωση επαφής με τα μάτια, ξεπλύνετε αμέσως με άφθονο νερό και 
ζητήστε ιατρική συμβουλή. 
Πληροφορίες 3M ESPE MSDS μπορούν να ληφθούν από την ιστοσελίδα 
www.3MESPE.com.

Οδηγίες Χρήσης
 Οδηγίες
 1.  Καθάρισμα: Εάν η προς αδροποίηση επιφάνεια δεν είναι 

φρεσκοκομμένη, καθαρίστε την με μίγμα νερού / ελαφρόπετρας. Οι 
πάστες που περιέχουν έλαια ή φθόριο δεν ενδείκνυνται, διότι αυτά τα 
πρόσθετα παρεμποδίζουν την αδροποίηση. Ξεπλύνατε επαρκώς. 

 2.  Απομόνωση: Για την διαδικασία της αδροποίησης είναι απαραίτητο 
να υπάρχει στεγνό πεδίο εφαρμογής. Ο ελαστικός απομονωτήρας 
είναι η προτιμητέα μέθοδος απομόνωσης.

 3.  Αδροποίηση: Διανείμετε τον αδροποιητή και το υγρό αδροποίησης 
πάνω σε μια πλάκα ή σε ένα δισκάριο και εφαρμόστε στις επιφάνειες 
που πρόκειται να αδροποιηθούν με μια βούρτσα ή άλλο κατάλληλο 
εργαλείο. Αφήστε τον αδροποιητή ή το υγρό αδροποίησης στη 
θέση του για 15 δευτερόλεπτα. Εάν επιθυμείται υγρό αδροποιητή, 
ο Αδροποιητή μπορεί να ανακατευτεί προκειμένου να αυξηθεί η 
ρευστότητά του. 

 4.  Εκπλυση: Ξεπλύνατε με καθαρό νερό επί 15 δευτερόλεπτα. 
Αφαιρέστε το νερό της έκπλυσης με αναρρόφηση. Μην αφήσετε τον 
ασθενή να ξεπλυθεί. Εάν έλθει σ’επαφή σάλιο με τις αδροποιημένες 
επιφάνειες, αδροποιήστε ξανά επί 5 δευτερόλεπτα και ξεβγάλτε. Εάν 
χρησιμοποιείτε ρολλά βάμβακος γι’απομόνωση, αντικαταστήστε τα.

 5.  Στέγνωμα: Ανάλογα με το σύστημα συγκόλλησης που 
χρησιμοποιείται, το στέγνωμα με αέρα ενδέχεται να μην συνιστάται. 
Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες του συγκεκριμένου προϊόντος της 3M ESPE 
που χρησιμοποιείται για την ακριβή διαδικασία στεγνώματος. ΜΗΝ 
ΑΦΗΣΕΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΑΔΡΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΕΣ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΕΙΕΣ ΝΑ ΕΛΘΟΥΝ 
Σ’ΕΠΑΦΗ ΜΕ ΟΤΙΔΗΠΟΤΕ. Εάν συμβεί αυτό, επαναδροποιήσατε, 
ξεπλύνατε και στεγνώστε σύμφωνα με τα παραπάνω.

 6.  Προχωρείστε αμέσως στην διαδικασία τοποθέτησης συγκολλητικού 
παράγοντα.

Αποθήκευση και Χρήση
Η διάρκεια ζωής αυτών των προϊόντων σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου είναι  
36 μήνες. Βλέπε ημερομηνία λήξης στην εξωτερική συσκευασία.
  Αδροποιητής: Το προϊόν αυτό έχει σχεδιαστεί για αποθηκευση και 

χρήση σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. Οι θερμοκρασίες περιβάλλοντος που 
είναι συνήθως υψηλότερες από 27°C/80°F, ή χαμηλότερες από  
10°C/50°F, ενδέχεται να μειώσουν τη διάρκεια ζωής. 

  Υγρό αδροποίησης: Το προϊόν αυτό έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση 
σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. Εάν αποθηκευτεί σε ψυγείο, αφήστε το 
προϊόν να έρθει σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου, πριν από τη χρήση. Τυχόν 
περιβαλλοντικές θερμοκρασίες, συνήθως υψηλότερες από 27°C/80°F 
ενδέχεται να μειώσουν τη διάρκεια ζωής του προϊόντος. 

Απολυμαίνετε αυτό το προϊόν χρησιμοποιώντας μια διαδικασία 
απολύμανσης μεσαίου επιπέδου (επαφή με υγρό) όπως συστήνεται από 
τα Κέντρα Πρόληψης Ασθενειών (Centers for Disease Control, CDC) και 
τον Αμερικανικό Οδοντιατρικό Σύλλογο (Αmerican Dental Association, 
ADA). Guidelines for Infection Control in Dental Health-Care Settings – 
MMWR, Δεκέμβριος 19, 2003:52(RR-17), Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention (Οδηγίες για Πρόληψη Μολύνσεων σε Οδοντιατρικά 
Περιβάλλοντα – MMWR, Δεκέμβριος 19, 2003:52(RR-17), Κέντρα Ελέγχου 
και Πρόληψης Ασθενειών).
Απόρριψη
Δείτε το Φύλλο Δεδομένων Ασφαλείας Υλικών (διατίθεται στην ιστοσελίδα 
www.3MESPE.com ή μέσω της τοπικής σας θυγατρικής) σχετικά με 
πληροφορίες απόρριψης. 

Πληροφορίες πελατών
Κανένα άτομο δεν εξουσιοδοτείται να παρέχει οποιεσδήποτε  
πληροφορίες, διαφορετικές από τις πληροφορίες που παρέχονται στο 
παρόν φύλλο οδηγιών.
Προσοχή: Το Ομοσπονδιακό Δϊκαιο των ΗΠΑ περιορίζει την πώληση ή 
χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος (device) μόνο από οδοντιάτρους ή κατόπιν 
εντολής οδοντιάτρου.

Eγγύηση
Η 3M ESPE εγγυάται ότι το παρόν προϊόν δεν έχει ελαττώματα 
υλικών και κατασκευής. Η 3M ESPE ΔΕΝ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΑΛΛΗ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ ΣΥΝΕΠΑΓΟΜΕΝΗΣ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ Ή ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Ή ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΕΝΑΝ 
ΙΔΙΑΙΤΕΡΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ. Ο χρήστης είναι υπεύθυνος για τον καθορισμό 
της καταλληλότητας του προϊόντος και για την εφαρμογή του. Εάν 
παρουσιαστούν ελαττώματα σ’ αυτό προϊόν, εντός της περιόδου εγγύησης, 
το μοναδικό σας δικαίωμα και η μοναδική υποχρέωση της 3M ESPE είναι η 
επισκευή ή η αντικατάσταση του προϊόντος της 3Μ ESPE.

Περιορισμός ευθύνης
Εκτός από τις περιπτώσεις όπου απαγορεύεται από το νόμο, η  
3M ESPE δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε απώλεια ή ζημιά που 
προκύπτει από το παρόν προϊόν, είτε αυτή είναι άμεση, έμμεση, ειδική, 
τυχαία ή συνεπαγόμενη, ανεξάρτητα από τη διεκδικούμενη υπόθεση, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένης της εγγύησης, του συμβολαίου, της αμέλειας ή 
αντικειμενικής ευθύνης.

SVENSKA

Allmän information
3M™ ESPE™ Scotchbond™ etsmedel innehåller 35 viktprocent fosforsyra. 
3M™ ESPE™ etsvätska innehåller 37 viktprocent fosforsyra. 

Indikationer
 •  Scotchbond etsmedel och etsvätska är avsedda för syraetsning i 

enlighet med instruktioner för andra produkter från 3M ESPE. Läs 
instruktionerna för den 3M ESPE-produkt som används då dessa 
produkter tas i bruk.

Skyddsinformation för patienter och tandvårdspersonal
Svåra ögonskador kan uppstå, om ögonen kommer i kontakt med 
Scotchbond etsmedel. Använd ögonskydd. Vid kontakt med ögonen, skölj 
omedelbart med rikligt med vatten och kontakta läkare. 
3M ESPE säkerhetsdatablad kan hämtas från www.3MESPE.com.

Bruksanvisning
 Bruksanvisning
 1.  Rengöring: Om inte emaljen, som skall etsas, är nypreparerad bör 

den rengöras med pimpsten och vatten. Putspastor som innehåller 
olja eller fluor bör ej användas eftersom dessa tillsatsämnen kan 
interferera med etsningen. Spola väl. 

 2.  Isolering: Ett torrt operationsfält är nödvändigt vid syraetsning. 
Kofferdam rekommenderas.

 3.  Etsning: Tryck ut etsmedel eller etsvätska på ett block eller 
dappenglas och applicera på de ytor som ska etsas med en pensel 
eller annat lämpligt hjälpmedel. Låt etsmedlet eller etsvätskan sitta 
kvar i 15 sekunder. Om ett flytande etsmedel önskas, kan man röra 
om i etsmedlet för att göra det mera lättflytande. 

 4.  Spola etsad emalj: Spola noggrant i 15 sekunder. Avlägsna 
sköljvattnet med suganordningen. Låt ej patienten skölja. Skulle saliv 
komma i kontakt med de etsade ytorna, etsa igen i 5 sekunder och 
spola. Isolera de etsade ytorna igen om bomullsrullar använts.

 5.  Torrlägg: Beroende på vilket adhesivsystem som används, kanske 
det inte är lämpligt med lufttorkning. Läs i bruksanvisningen till 
den specifika 3M ESPE-produkt som används för att ta reda 
på exakt torkningsprocess. LÅT INTE DE ETSADE YTORNA 
KONTAMINERAS AV NÅGONTING. Om kontaminering sker, etsa 
igen, spola och torrlägg som ovan.

 6. Fortsätt omedelbart med bondingproceduren.

Förvaring och användning
Lagringstiden för dessa produkter i rumstemperatur är 36 månader. Se 
utgångsdatum på den yttre förpackningen.
  Etsmedel: Denna produkt är utformad för förvaring och användning i 

rumstemperatur. Omgivande temperatur rutinmässigt högre än  
27°C/80°F, eller lägre än 10°C/50°F, kan förkorta hållbarhetstiden. 

  Etsvätska: Denna produkt är utformad för användning i rumstemperatur. 
Om den har förvarats svalare, skall man låta den uppnå rumstemperatur 
före användning. Hållbarhetstiden kan reduceras om omgivande 
temperatur ofta är högre än 27°C/80°F. 

Desinficera denna produkt med en desinfektionsprocess av medelstyrka 
(vätskekontakt) som rekommenderas av amerikanska Centers for 
Disease Control och med stöd av American Dental Association i USA. 
Guidelines for Infection Control in Dental Health-Care Settings (Riktlinjer 
för infektionskontroll i tandvårdsmiljöer) – MMWR, December 19, 
2003:52(RR-17), Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Centrum för 
sjukdomskontroll och förebyggande insatser).

Avfallshantering
Läs i säkerhetsdatabladet (kan erhållas från www.3MESPE.com eller 
genom din lokala återförsäljare) för information om avfallshantering. 

Kundinformation
Ingen person tillåts att lämna ut någon information som avviker från den 
information som ges i detta instruktionsblad.
Försiktighet: Enligt federal lagstiftning i USA får denna produkt endast 
säljas till eller användas av behörig tandvårdspersonal.

Garanti
3M ESPE garanterar att denna produkt är fri från material- och 
tillverkningsdefekter. 3M ESPE UTFÄSTER INGA ANDRA GARANTIER, 
INKLUSIVE UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER GÄLLANDE 
SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT SPECIFIKT SYFTE. 
Användaren är ansvarig för att avgöra produktens lämplighet i den egna 
applikationen. Om denna produkt visar sig vara defekt under garantitiden, 
är kundens enda av 3M ESPE accepterade krav och 3M ESPEs enda 
åtagande reparation eller utbyte av produkten.

Begränsning av ansvarsskyldighet
I annat fall än då lag så föreskriver är 3M ESPE inte ansvarigt för förlust 
eller skada som orsakas av denna produkt, oavsett om det rör sig om 
direkt, indirekt, speciell eller oförutsägbar skada eller följdskada. Detta 
gäller oavsett rättsläget med avseende på garanti, kontrakt, vårdslöshet 
eller uppsåt.

SUOMENKIELINEN

Yleistä
3M™ ESPE™ Scotchbond™ -etsausaine sisältää 35 painoprosenttia 
fosforihappoa. 3M™ ESPE™ -etsausneste sisältää 37 painoprosenttia 
fosforihappoa. 

Indikaatiot
 •  Scotchbond-etsausaine ja -etsausneste on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 

happoetsaukseen muiden 3M ESPE -tuotteiden käyttöohieden 
mukaisesti. Lue käytettävän 3M ESPE -tuotteen käyttöohjeista käyttöä 
koskevat tiedot kun käytät näitä etsausaineita.

Varoitukset potilaille ja hammaslääkäreille
Jos Scotchbond-etsausainetta joutuu silmiin, se voi aiheuttaa vakavia 

silmävammoja. Käytä suojalaseja. Jos tuotetta joutuu silmiin, silmät on 
huuhdottava välittömästi runsaalla vedellä ja käännyttävä lääkärin puoleen. 
3M ESPE -tuotteiden käyttöturvallisuustiedotteita on saatavana osoitteesta 
www.3MESPE.com.

Käyttöohjeet
 Ohjeet
 1.  Puhdistus: Jos etsattavaa pintaa ei ole vasta preparoitu, puhdista 

se hohkakivivesiseoksella. Öljypitoisten tai fluorideja sisältävien 
puhdistuspastojen käyttöä tulee välttää, sillä ne saattavat heikentää 
sitoutumista. Huuhtele alue huolella. 

 2.  Alueen eristys: Happoetsausmenetelmässä eristä käsiteltävä alue 
ympäröivältä kosteudelta tai muulta kontaminaatiolta huolellisesti. 
Ulkopuolisen kosteuden eliminoimiseksi suosittelemme  
kofferdamin käyttöä.

 3.  Etsaus: Annostele etsausainetta tai etsausnestettä sekoituslehtiölle 
tai sidetaitokseen ja levitä etsattaville pinnoille siveltimellä tai muullla 
sopivalla käsi-instrumentilla. Anna etsausaineen tai etsausnesteen 
vaikuttaa 15 sekunnin ajan. Jos etsausaine halutaan saada 
juoksevammaksi, sitä voidaan sekoittaa. 

 4.  Huuhtelu: Huuhtele huolellisesti voimakkaalla vesisprayllä ainakin 
15 sekunnin ajan. Ime huuhteluvesi imurilla. Potilaan ei saa antaa 
huuhtoa suutaan. Jos sylki-, veri- tai muu kontaminaatio tapahtuu, 
etsaa alue uudelleen 5 sekunnin ajan, huuhtele ja kuivaa. Vaihda 
vanurullat uusiin.

 5.  Kuivaus: Käytettävästä sidosaineesta riippuen kuivaus ilmalla ei ehkä 
ole suositeltavaa. Lue 3M ESPE -tuotteen käyttöohjeista tuotekohtaista 
kuivausta koskevat tarkat tiedot. ETSATUT PINNAT EIVÄT SAA 
KONTAMINOITUA. Jos näin tapahtuu, etsaa alue uudelleen, huuhtele 
ja kuivaa kuten edellä.

 6. Jatka välittömästi etsauksen jälkeen sidosmenetelmällä.

Varastointi ja käyttö
Tuotteen käyttöikä huoneenlämmössä on 36 kuukautta. Viimeinen 
käyttöpäiväys on merkittyy ulkopakkaukseen.
  Etsausaine: Tuote on suunniteltu käytettäväksi ja säilytettäväksi huoneen 

lämmössä. Jos ympäristön lämpötila ylittää jatkuvasti 27°C/80°F tai alittaa 
10°C/50°F, tuotteen käyttöikä saattaa lyhentyä. 

  Etsausneste: Tämä tuote on suunniteltu käytettäväksi 
huoneenlämmössä. Jos tuotetta säilytetään jääkaapissa, on tuotteen 
oltava huoneen lämpöinen ennen käyttöä. Tuotteen käyttöikä saattaa 
lyhentyä, jos sitä säilytetään jatkuvasti yli 27°C/80°F lämpötilassa. 

Desinfioi tuote käyttämällä nestedesinfiointimenetelmää, joka on CDC:n 
(Centers for Disease Control) suosittelema ja ADA:n (American Dental 
Association) hyväksymä. Guidelines for Infection Control in Dental Health-
Care Settings – MMWR, Joulukuu 19, 2003:52(RR-17), Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention.

Hävitys
Katso käyttöturvallisuustiedotteen (saatavissa osoitteesta www.3MESPE.com 
tai ottamalla yhteyden paikalliseen tytäryhtiöön) ohjeet hävittämisestä. 

Asiakastiedote
Kenelläkään ei ole oikeutta muuttaa näissä ohjeissa annettuja tietoja.
Varoitus: USA:n liittovaltion laki rajoittaa tämän tuotteen myynnin ja käytön 
tapahtuvaksi vain hammaslääkärin määräyksestä.

Takuu
3M ESPE takaa, että tuotteessa ei ole materiaali- tai valmistusvikoja. 
3M ESPE EI VASTAA MENETYKSISTÄ TAI VAHINGOISTA, JOTKA 
SUORAAN TAI VÄLILLISESTI SEURAAVAT TÄSSÄ MAINITUN 
TUOTTEEN KÄYTÖSTÄ TAI VÄÄRINKÄYTÖSTÄ. Käyttäjän tulee arvioida 
ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa sen soveltuvuus käyttötarkoitukseensa, ja 
hän on itse vastuussa kaikista tuotteen käyttöön liittyvistä riskeistä. Jos 
tuotteessa ilmenee vikaa takuuaikana, 3M ESPE sitoutuu korjaamaan tai 
vaihtamaan viallisiksi osoitetut tuotteensa uusiin.

Vastuunrajoitus
Ellei laki toisin määrää, 3M ESPE ei ole vastuussa tuotteen aiheuttamista 
menetyksistä tai vahingoista, ovat ne sitten suoraan tai epäsuorasti 
aiheutuneita, satunnaisia tai jonkin seurauksena, riippumatta käytetystä 
teoriasta, mukaan lukien takuut, sopimukset, huolimattomuus tai 
edesvastuu.

DANSK

Generelle Oplysninger
3M™ ESPE™ Scotchbond™ ætsmiddel indeholder 35 vægtprocent 
fosforsyre. 3M™ ESPE™ fosforsyrevæske indeholder 37 vægtprocent 
fosforsyre. 

Indikationer
 •  Scotchbond fosforsyregel og fosforsyrevæske er beregnet til brug ved 

syreætsningsteknikken som anvist ved andre 3M ESPE produkter. Der 
henvises til anvisningerne for det specifikke 3M ESPE produkt, der 
anvendes, når disse ætsmidler bruges.

Sikkerhedsoplysninger for patienter og tandlæger
Hvis Scotchbond ætsmiddel kommer i kontakt med øjnene, kan det 
forårsage alvorlige øjenskader. Brug øjenbeskyttelse. Kommer stoffet i 
øjnene, skylles straks grundigt med vand og læge kontaktes. 
3M ESPE sikkerhedsdatablade kan rekvireres hos 3M a/s tlf. 43480100 
eller på vores hjemmeside www.3MESPE.com.

Brugsanvisning
 Anvisninger
 1.  Rengøring: Hvis den overflade, der skal ætses, ikke er nypræpareret, 

skal den afpudses med en opslemning af pimpsten og vand. 
Profylaktiske pudsepastaer, der indeholder olie eller fluorid, bør ikke 
anvendes, da disse tilsætningsstoffer kan påvirke ætsningen negativt. 
Skyl godt. 

 2.  Tørlæg: Et tørt operationsfelt er yderst vigtigt for syreætsningen. 
Kofferdam er den anbefalede tørlægningsmetode.

 3.  Ætsning: Doser fosforsyregelen eller fosforsyrevæsken på en 
doseringsblok eller i et dappensglas, og applicer med en børste 
eller andet egnet instrument på de overflader, der skal ætses. Lad 
fosforsyregelen eller fosforsyrevæsken sidde i 15 sekunder. Hvis der 
ønskes et flydende ætsmiddel kan der røres rundt i fosforsyren for at 
gøre den mere flydende. 

 4.  Skylning af ætsede overflader: Skyl grundigt i 15 sekunder. Fjern 
skyllevandet med sug. Lad ikke patienten skylle munden. Hvis saliva 
kommer i kontakt med de ætsede overflader, ætses igen i 5 sekunder, 
og der skylles. Hvis der bruges vatruller, skal de ætsede overflader 
tørlægges igen.

 5.  Tørlægning: Afhængigt af det adhæsive system, der anvendes, kan 
lufttørring muligvis ikke anbefales. Med hensyn til tørlægning henvises 
til anvisningerne for det specifikke 3M ESPE produkt, der anvendes. 
LAD IKKE DE ÆTSEDE OVERFLADER BLIVE KONTAMINERET 
AF NOGET SOM HELST. Hvis der sker kontaminering, skal der atter 
ætses, skylles og tørres som ovenfor beskrevet.

 6. Gå straks videre med adhæsiv proceduren.

Opbevaring og anvendelse
Disse produkters holdbarhed ved stuetemperatur er 36 måneder. Se 
udløbsdatoen på den udvendige emballage.
  Ætsmiddel: Dette produkt er beregnet til opbevaring og anvendelse ved 

stuetemperatur. Hvis den omgivende temperatur ofte er højere end  
27°C eller lavere end 10°C, kan det forkorte lagerholdbarheden. 

  Fosforsyrevæske: Produktet bør anvendes ved stuetemperatur. Hvis det 
opbevares køligt, skal det opnå stuetemperatur inden brug. Omgivende 
temperatur, der generelt er højere end 27°C, kan reducere holdbarheden. 

Desinficer produktet ved hjælp af en desinfektionsprocedure 
(væskekontakt) på mellemniveau, som anbefalet af Centers for Disease 
Control og godkendt af American Dental Association. Guidelines for 
Infection Control in Dental Health-Care Settings – MMWR, December 19, 
2003:52(RR-17), Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.

Bortskaffelse
Se sikkerhedsdatabladet (3M ESPE sikkerhedsdatablade kan rekvireres 
hos 3M a/s tlf. 43480100 eller på vores hjemmeside www.3MESPE.com)  
for oplysninger ang. bortskaffelse. 

Kundeinformation
Ingen personer er autoriseret til at give information, som afviger fra den 
angivne information i denne brugsanvisning.
Forsigtig: Ifølge amerikansk lovgivning må dette produkt kun sælges til 
anvendelse af en tandlæge eller efter dennes ordination.

Garanti
3M ESPE garanterer, at dette produkt er uden defekter i materiale og 
fremstilling. 3M ESPE GIVER INGEN ANDRE GARANTIER, HERUNDER 
EVENTUEL UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM 
SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL. 
Brugeren er ansvarlig for bestemmelse af produktets egnethed til 
brugerens anvendelsesformål. Hvis dette produkt bliver defekt inden for 
garantiperioden, vil den eneste afhjælpningsmetode og 3M ESPEs eneste 
forpligtelse være reparation eller udskiftning af 3M ESPE produktet.

Ansvarsbegrænsning
Undtagen, hvor det er forbudt ved lov, skal 3M ESPE ikke være 
ansvarlig for noget tab eller nogen skade, opstået som følge af dette 
produkt, uanset om dette tab er direkte, indirekte, specielt, tilfældigt eller 
konsekvensmæssigt, uanset hvilken teori der påberåbes, herunder garanti, 
kontrakt, forsømmelse eller objektivt ansvar.

NORSK

Generell informasjon
3M™ ESPE™ Scotchbond™ etsemiddel inneholder 35 vektprosent fosforsyre. 
3M™ ESPE™ etsevæske inneholder 37 vektprosent forsforsyre. 

Indikasjoner
 •  Scotchbond etsemiddel og etsevæske er beregnet på syreetseteknikk 

når denne teknikken er anvist i andre 3M ESPE-produkter. Se 
anvisningene for det spesifikke 3M ESPE-produktet som brukes når 
disse etsemidlene anvendes.

Forsiktighetsinformasjon til pasienter og fagpersoner innen tannhelse
Kontakt av Scotchbond etsemiddel med øyne kan forårsake alvorlig 
øyeskade. Bruk øyebeskyttelse. I tilfelle kontakt med øyne, skyll 
øyeblikkelig med store mengder vann og kontakt lege. 
Sikkerhetsdatablad fra 3M ESPE kan skaffes fra nettstedet www.3MESPE.com.

Instruksjoner for bruk
 Retningslinjer
 1.  Rens: Dersom emaljen som skal etses ikke er nypreparert skal 

den rengjøres med pimpestenspuss. Bruk ikke profypastaer som 
inneholder olje eller fluor, ettersom slike tilsetningsmidler kan påvirke 
etseevnen. Skyll grundig. 

 2.  Isoler: Et tørt operasjonsfelt er nødvendig for syreetsing. Bruk av 
kofferdam anbefales.

 3.  Ets: Dispenser etsemiddelet eller etsevæsken på en blandeblokk eller 
dappen-skål og påfør produktet på overflatene som skal etses med en 
pensel eller annet egnet instrument. La etsemiddelet eller etsevæsken 
sitte i 15 sekunder. Dersom det ønskes et flytende etsemiddel, kan 
middelet røres rundt for å gjøre det mer flytende. 

 4.  Skyll etsede overflater: Skyll grundig i 15 sekunder. Sug bort 
skyllevann. La ikke pasienten skylle munnen. Dersom spytt  
kommer i kontakt med etset overflate skal overflaten etses på nytt i  
5 sekunder og deretter skylles. Gjenisoler de etsede overflatene  
med bomullsruller.

 5.  Tørk: Graden av tørrblåsing avhenger av hvilket bondingsystem 
som skal brukes. Se anvisningene til det spesifikke 3M ESPE-
produktet for nøyaktig tørkeprosedyre. ETSEDE OVERFLATER 
MÅ IKKE KONTAMINERES. I tilfelle kontaminering skal 
overflaten etses, skylles og tørkes på nytt, som forklart ovenfor.

 6. Fortsett deretter straks med bondingprosedyren.

Oppbevaring og bruk
Holdbarheten til disse produktene i romtemperatur er 36 måneder. Se 
ytre innpakning for utløpsdato.
  Etsemiddel: Produktet er fremstilt for oppbevaring og 

anvendelse i romtemperatur. Holdbarheten kan bli redusert hvis 
omgivelsestemperaturer vanligvis er over 27°C/80°F eller under  
10°C/50°F. 

  Etsevæske: Produktet skal brukes ved romtemperatur. La produktet 
nå romtemperatur før bruk hvis det blir oppbevart i et kjøleskap. 
Lagringstemperatur som rutinemessig er høyere enn 27°C/80°F kan 
redusere holdbarhetstid. 

Produktet desinfiseres i væskebad egnet for denne type desinfeksjon, 
som anbefalt av Centers for Disease Control og anbefalt av the 
American Dental Association. Retningslinjer for infeksjonskontroll i 
tannhelsemiljø – MMWR, Desember 19, 2003:52(RR-17), Centers for 
Disease Control and Prevention. (Gjelder USA).

Destruksjon
Se Sikkerhetsdatabladet (tilgjengelig på www.3MESPE.com eller 
gjennom ditt lokale datterselskap), for informasjon om avhending. 

Kundeinformasjon
Ingen person har myndighet til å gi informasjon som avviker i innhold 
fra informasjonen i denne veiledningen.
Advarsel: Føderal lov i USA begrenser salg eller bruk av dette 
produktet som foreskrevet til fagpersonell innen tannhelse.

Garanti
3M ESPE garanterer at dette produktet vil være fri for defekter i 
materiale og produksjon. 3M ESPE GIR INGEN ANNEN GARANTI, 
INKLUDERT UNDERFORSTÅTT GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM 
SALGBARHET ELLER EGNETHET TIL ET SPESIELT FORMÅL. 
Bruker er ansvarlig for å fastsette velegnetheten av produktet 
for brukerens applikasjon. Om dette produktet er defekt innenfor 
garantiperioden skal ditt eksklusive rettsmiddel og 3M ESPEs eneste 
ansvar være å reparere eller skifte ut 3M ESPE produktet.

Ansvarsbegrensning
Unntatt hvor forbudt av lov, vil 3M ESPE ikke være ansvarlig for tap 
eller skade som oppstår fra dette produktet, enten direkte, indirekte, 
spesielle, tilfeldige eller følgelige, uansett teorien som er hevdet, 
inkludert garanti, kontrakt, uaktsomhet eller objektivt ansvar.

2015-03 
3M, ESPE and Scotchbond are trademarks of 3M or  
3M Deutschland GmbH. Used under license in Canada.   
© 3M 2015.  All rights reserved.                               44-0007-7633-4-A

3M ESPE Customer Care/MSDS Information:  
U.S.A. 1-800-634-2249 and Canada 1-888-363-3685.

3M ESPE
Dental Products
2510 Conway Avenue 
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 USA

3M Deutschland GmbH 
Dental Products 
Carl-Schurz-Str.1 
41453 Neuss – Germany


